Segment profit (loss) 2,143 27,060 54,068 (27,152) 26,915

Notes: 1. Other includes business-to-business distribution via JITBOX Charter and shared services, etc.
2. Operating revenue in Other includes dividends which the Company received from the Group companies as a pure holding

company and the effect of this on operating revenue and segment profit is 29,568 million yen.
3. The adjustment of segment profit resulted from eliminating transactions among segments, etc.
4. An adjustment was made between segment profit and operating profit in the consolidated statement of income.

2. Information regarding impairment losses of non-current assets or goodwill, etc. by reportable
segment
(Significant impairment loss on non-current assets)
Descriptions are omitted, as the value is immaterial.

(Important subsequent matters)
(Cancellation of treasury shares)
At the meeting held on September 24, 2020, the Board of Directors resolved to cancel treasury shares of
the Company in accordance with the provisions of Article 178 of the Companies Act.

1. Type of shares canceled: Common shares of the Company
2. Total number of shares canceled: 22,764,400 shares (ratio to the total number of

issued shares prior to cancellation: 5.53%)
3. Date of cancellation October 13, 2020
4. Total number of issued shares after cancellation 388,575,592 shares

- 17 -

3. Supplementary Information
Operating revenue by business

Business segment

For the six months ended
September 30, 2019

For the six months ended
September 30, 2020 Change

(%)

Fiscal year ended March 31,
2020

Amount
(Millions of yen)

Ratio
(%)

Amount
(Millions of yen)

Ratio
(%)

Amount
(Millions of yen)

Ratio
(%)

Delivery

TA-Q-BIN 592,594 74.1 635,568 78.8 7.3 1,217,572 74.7
Kuroneko DM-Bin 33,223 4.2 26,649 3.3 (19.8) 64,104 3.9
Express 20,671 2.6 19,486 2.4 (5.7) 41,608 2.6
Others 48,182 6.0 50,377 6.2 4.6 97,496 6.0
Eliminations (54,249) (6.8) (57,802) (7.2) 6.5 (110,713) (6.8)

Total 640,422 80.0 674,279 83.7 5.3 1,310,067 80.4

BIZ-Logistics

Logistics 48,361 6.0 48,835 6.1 1.0 99,414 6.1
Trading logistics
service 19,773 2.5 20,979 2.6 6.1 41,796 2.6

Others  16,196 2.0 13,950 1.7 (13.9) 31,669 1.9
Eliminations (13,329) (1.7) (14,997) (1.9) 12.5 (28,946) (1.8)

Total 71,001 8.9 68,767 8.5 (3.1) 143,934 8.8

Home
Convenience

Home convenience 20,082 2.5 17,821 2.2 (11.3) 39,210 2.4
Eliminations (5,749) (0.7) (5,370) (0.7) (6.6) (11,404) (0.7)

Total 14,333 1.8 12,451 1.5 (13.1) 27,805 1.7

e-Business

Credit card solution 5,422 0.7 5,155 0.6 (4.9) 11,529 0.7
IT operating 4,117 0.5 4,020 0.5 (2.4) 8,138 0.5
Web-based mail order
solution 3,408 0.4 2,239 0.3 (34.3) 6,190 0.4

Others 25,887 3.2 28,015 3.5 8.2 53,309 3.3
Eliminations (23,898) (3.0) (26,035) (3.2) 8.9 (48,589) (3.0)

Total 14,937 1.9 13,395 1.7 (10.3) 30,579 1.9

Financial

Payment 14,637 1.8 16,573 2.1 13.2 29,448 1.8
Lease service 20,294 2.5 ― ― ― 40,306 2.5
Credit & Finance 1,712 0.2 1,534 0.2 (10.4) 3,344 0.2
Others 3,650 0.5 1,748 0.2 (52.1) 6,848 0.4
Eliminations (1,445) (0.2) (54) (0.0) (96.3) (2,875) (0.2)

Total 38,849 4.9 19,802 2.5 (49.0) 77,072 4.7

Autoworks

Truck solution 25,435 3.2 23,902 3.0 (6.0) 49,806 3.1
Others 4,421 0.6 4,429 0.5 0.2 8,734 0.5
Eliminations (17,075) (2.1) (17,234) (2.1) 0.9 (33,618) (2.1)

Total 12,780 1.6 11,097 1.4 (13.2) 24,922 1.5

Other

JITBOX Charter service 6,783 0.8 5,601 0.7 (17.4) 13,373 0.8
Others 54,341 6.8 48,168 6.0 (11.4) 71,724 4.4
Eliminations (53,324) (6.7) (47,495) (5.9) (10.9) (69,334) (4.3)

Total 7,800 1.0 6,275 0.8 (19.6) 15,763 1.0
Total 800,126 100.0 806,067 100.0 0.7 1,630,146 100.0